
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2013. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
3 January 2013 
11 February 2013 
11 March 2013 
 
General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
1 February 2013 
1 March 2013 
9 April 2013 
3 May 2013 
8 May 2013 
 

6. Draft Charitable Collection Policy  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 
 To consider a proposed Charitable Collections Policy. 

 
7. Proposed Changes to the Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 

Knowledge Test  (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 To consider proposed changes to the testing arrangements for applicants for Joint 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licences. 
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 14th January, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, H Davenport, I Faseyi, M Hardy, 
A Harewood, D Mahon, M Parsons, M Sherratt, L Smetham and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Bebbington and G Wait 
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 25 October 2012 and 22 November 2012 and the 
General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 22 October 2012, 19 
November 2012, 3 December 2012 and 17 December 2012 be received. 
 

26 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Street Trading by the Licensing 
Team Leader and considered a report regarding a proposed Street 
Trading Policy. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



All applications for a Street Trading Consent were processed in 
accordance with the policy or working practice adopted in each of the 
former Boroughs, as the Council did not have a Borough-wide Street 
Trading Policy. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Licensing Team Leader be authorised to undertake 
formal consultation on the proposed Street Trading Policy, subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
(a) That the typographical errors in paragraphs 5.3 and 6.1 be corrected 

(objects to objections and training to trading). 
(b) That reference to recycling bins be added under the heading 

‘Prevention of nuisance or annoyance’ in paragraph 7.1. 
(c) That applicants be required to consult with the relevant Council 

department with respect to the disposal of refuse. 
(d) That a condition be attached to each consent requiring refuse to be 

disposed of in accordance with the statement on the application form. 
(e) That the reference to (1) in the first sentence of the second 

paragraph under the heading ‘Street Trading – Street Designations 
(Macclesfield District)’ be clarified. 

(f) That on the second page of the application form ‘Trading Site’ (give 
Area...) be amended so that the examples given are not the names of 
former Borough Council areas. 

 
27 PENALTY POINTS SYSTEM FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 

PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on Licensed Driver Penalty Points 
Schemes by the Licensing Team Leader and considered a report 
regarding a proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Penalty Points Policy. 
 
A penalty points scheme would ensure that minor breaches or 
misdemeanours were recorded and would identify licence holders whose 
actions fell short of what was expected or would cause the safety of the 
public to be undermined.  It would also give licence holders a clear 
indication of what was expected of them and what action the Council 
would take in respect of breaches of legislation, conditions, or byelaws, 
thereby raising compliance within the trade. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licensing Team Leader be authorised to 
undertake formal consultation on the proposed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Penalty Points Policy, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
(a) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 9 (Failure to 

display fare card) be 6. 
(b) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 10 (Failure to carry 

Driver/Vehicle Conditions in vehicle) be 6. 
(c) That the typographical error in 14 be corrected. 

Page 2



(d) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 14 (Failure to carry 
a fire extinguisher, first aid kit, warning triangle, or fluorescent jacket) 
be 3 – 6 per item. 

(e) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 27 (Carrying more 
passengers than stated on the vehicle licence) be 12. 

(f) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 28 (Using a non-
approved or non-calibrated taximeter) be 12. 

(g) That the number of penalty points to be issued for 42 (Carrying an 
offensive weapon in the vehicle) be 9 – 12. 

(h) That the typographical error in 54 be corrected. 
(i) That the trigger for referral of a licence holder to the General 

Licensing Sub-Committee be the accumulation of 12 or more penalty 
points in a 12 month rolling period OR 18 or more penalty points in 
the period during which the licence is held. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd January, 2013 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Wait and J Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
F
[...]

Environmental Health on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.   
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in respect of the 
notice:  
 

• The applicant, together with the applicant’s father    
 

• Representatives from Cheshire East Council Environmental Health 
Service       

 
After a full hearing of the notice and in accordance with the rules of procedure, 
the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of :-  
 
 

Page 7



o The Secretary of State’s Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 

o Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
o The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, 

public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm)  

o All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting and 
the written representations of the interested parties  

 
the following course of action had been agreed : -  
 
RESOLVED                
 
That a counter notice be issued in accordance with Section 105 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 against the Temporary Event Notice dated 9 March 2013 submitted by 
Aldeli, London Road, Alderley Edge.            
    
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.20 am 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Whiteley  
Chairman  

 

Page 8



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 11th March, 2013 at Meeting Room B, Macclesfield Library, 

Jordangate, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 1EE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors M Hardy and A Harewood 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Julie North, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

31 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of 
[...]
ring, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the applicant remains a fit and proper person to hold a 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that the 
application to renew the licence be granted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.55 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 14



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 1st March, 2013 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies, I Faseyi, M Sherratt and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

77 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

81 12-13/41 CONSIDERATION OF FITNESS TO HOLD A JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to renew 
a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within
[...]
F A 
JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to renew 
a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the matter fell within the Council’s 
policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly, the hearing 
had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine whether 

Page 16



the applicant remained a fit and proper person to hold a Joint Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence. 
 
The applicant attended the hearing and made representations. 
 
After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the applicant remains a fit and proper person to hold a 
Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that the 
application to renew the licence be granted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 9th April, 2013 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, W S Davies and M Parsons 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Jim Hopper, Licensing Officer 
 

 
 

84 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

85 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

87 APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 
VENUE LICENCE - SCHEDULE 3, LOCAL GOVERNME
[...]
ce with the rules of procedure, the 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all 
the evidence, the following course of action had been agreed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Licence Holder remains a fit and proper person to 
hold a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence and that no 
formal action be taken in relation to the future of their licence. 
 

96 12-13/48 APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application fell within the 
Council’s policy for determination by the Sub-Committee. Accordingly the 
hearing had been convened to enable the Sub-Committee to determine 
whether the application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence should be granted. 
 
The applicant attended the hearing and made representations in respect of 
the application. 
 
After a full hearing of the application, and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of all the evidence, the following course of action had been 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, and that the application 
for a licence be refused. 
 
The applicant was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.10 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 36



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2013 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, W S Davies and I Faseyi 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, La
[...]
ORT TO:    Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23rd May 2013 

Report of: Mrs Vilma Robson – Senior Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Draft Charitable Collection Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert  - Communities and Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members’ approval on a draft policy concerning the 

Charitable Collections.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members consider the content of the draft policy and authorise the 

Licensing Team Leader to undertake consultation.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council does not currently have a Borough wide Charitable Collections Policy. All 

applications are therefore processed in accordance with the policy or working practise 
applicable in each of the former Boroughs.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 None identified  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Interim Monitoring Officer/Head of Legal 

Services) 

Agenda Item 6Page 41



8.1 The Licensing Authority authorises collections made in ‘any street or public 
place’ for ‘charitable or other purposes’ in accordance with Section 5 of the 
Police, Factories, and & c. (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1916. 

 
8.2 House to House collections are controlled by the House to House Collections 

Act 1939 and the House to House Collections Regulations 1947, as amended. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Full consideration of the policy and any objections received in response to the 

consultation would mitigate the risk of challenge to any decision taken. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1  A draft policy has been compiled by Officers, having regard to the procedures 

and working practice currently used in each of the former Boroughs. The draft 
policy is attached at appendix A 
[...]
 any 
time. Any changes to this policy must be agreed by the Licensing and 
Regulation Committee, unless this function is delegated to an appropriate 
officer. 

 

Page 51



 

12  Appeals 
 
12.1 Street Collections     
 
12.1.1 There is no formal right of appeal against any decision made by the Council 

to grant or refuse an application for a street collection permit. However, in the 
interests of fairness if an organisation wishes to lodge a request for a decision 
to be reviewed then the matter should be put in writing to the Licensing Team 
Leader, and the matter will be brought before the next available General 
Licensing Sub-Committee for determination. 

 
12.2 House to House Collections  
 
12.2.1 There is a right of appeal to the Minister for the Cabinet Office against the 

decision of the Licensing Authority to refuse an organisation a licence to hold 
a house to house collection or to revoke such a licence.  

 
12.2.2 Appeals should be made in writing to:  

Office of the Civil Society,  
2nd Floor, Admiralty Arch, South Side  
The Mall 
London  
SW1A 2WH  

 
12.2.3 An appeal must be lodged within 14 days of the date on which Notice of 

refusal or revocation was given to the applicant or licence holder.  
 
13  Fee Structure 
 
13.1  There is no power within the legislation to make a charge for the processing 

of Street Collection permits or House to House Collection licences. 
 
14  Contacts 
 

 Licensing Team 
Cheshire East Council 
 Town Hall 
 Macclesfield 
 SK10 1EA 
 ( 0300 123 5015 
 * licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 : www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/licensing 

 
 

Page 52



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:    Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23rd May 2013 

Report of: Mr Bruce Kennerley – Licensing Officer 
Subject/Title: Proposed changes to the joint Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Driver knowledge test 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert  - Communities and Regulatory Services 

Portfolio Holder 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  To seek Members’ approval for changes to the testing requirements of 

applicants for joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licenses.  
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members consider the proposed changes, the results of the consultation 

and resolve: 
 

I. To continue the current practice in relation to the testing of applicants for 
joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licenses  
or 

II. That all applications for the grant of a joint Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver Licenses received with effect from the 1st July 2013 must be 
accompanied by a Certificate confirming that the applicant has passed 
the BTEC Level 2 Certificate in the introduction to the role of the 
Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver. Any application received prior 
to this date will be processed in accordance with existing requirements. 
The Licensing Team Leader is given delegated authority to agree and 
sign Service Level Agreements with the relevant colleges.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee has delegated authority to determine such matters.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  

Agenda Item 7Page 53



 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services) 
 
7.1 The cost of any course will be met by the applicant.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Interim Monitoring Officer/Head of 

Legal Services) 
 
8.1 Section 46 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides local authorities the 

power to issue Hackney Carriage driver’s licences. Section 51 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 1976 Act’) provides the 
authority to issue licences to drive private hire vehicles. 

 
8.2 The provisions of section 59 (1) (a) (in relation to hackney carriage drivers 

licences) and section 51 (1) (a) (in relation to private hire drivers licences) of 

[...]
 residents of North Manchester.  
 

10.5 It was confirmed that many Licensing Authorities are requiring applicants for 
driver licenses to undergo a more formal testing process. This includes the 
attainment of a national accredited and recognised qualification.  
 

10.6 Consequently, the Licensing Team researched the qualifications available and 
the following courses were identified: 
 
1. The Btec Level 2 Certificate in the introduction to the role of the Professional 

Taxi and Private Hire Driver 
2. NVQ Certificate in Road Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi and Private Hire 

Driver 
 

10.7 The main difference between the qualifications is that the first is designed for 
those who are new to the licensed trade and the second is designed for those 
who are already licensed drivers and therefore goes further into the knowledge 
needed to gain the qualification.  
 

10.8 The Licensing Team made contact with Macclesfield College and South 
Cheshire College to establish whether they were able to provide either course. 
Both colleges have been of great help to the Licensing Team in researching the 
courses and have spent time establishing the potential for the courses to be run 
and synchronising the courses in such a short time period.  

 
10.9 Our current knowledge test 
 
10.9.1 The current requirement for applicants is to complete a single test paper 

comprising 3 parts: 
 

§ Part 1 Highway Code 
12 multiple choice questions 
Pass mark - 10/12 

§ Part 2 Taxi legislation 
25 multiple choice questions 
Pass mark - 21/25 

§ Part 3 Local Knowledge 
6 written answer questions                    
Pass mark - 5/6 

Page 55



§ Completion time – 45 minutes 
 
 
10.9.2 If the applicant passes they receive notification by telephone and subject to 

their CRB and Medical Report being in order, are then issued with their badge 
and licence, which is valid for 3 years.  

 
10.9.3 This enables them to drive either a Hackney Carriage Vehicle or Private Hire 

Vehicle in Cheshire East Council Zones Macclesfield, Congleton or Crewe. 
Applicants are able to take 3 tests on each application. Three failures will 
result in the application being closed, the current failure rate is 60%.  

 
10.9.4 A Knowledge Pack is provided online or on request at The Customer Service 

Centres which give a very basic outline of test requirements. However, there is 
no coaching or indication in the pre-test Knowledge Pack as to what an 
applicant is expected to learn in preparation for the exam and this may result 
in the high failure rate on first exams. 

 
10.10 The Btec Level 2 Certificate in the introduction to the role of the 

Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver  
 
10.10.1The Btec Level 2 Certificate in the introduction to the role of the Professional 

Taxi and Private Hire Driver (the Btec qualification) goes further than the 
Council’s own knowledge test. As well as being a qualification accredited by 
Edexcel, it will ensure a level of competence in the following units: 

 
§ Unit 1: To demonstrate an understanding of health and safety in the 

work environment of the taxi and private hire driver. 
§ Unit 2: To understand how to transport passengers safely and in 

relative comfort. 
§ Unit 3: To understand how to provide professional customer service in 

the taxi and private hire industries. 
§ Unit 4: To understand how to maintain a taxi or private hire vehicle to a 

legal standard for the safe transport of fare-paying passengers. 
§ Unit 5: To understand how to operate a hackney carriage or private 

hire vehicle within the regulatory framework pertaining to the licensing 
area in which they are licensed to transport passengers. 

§ Unit 6: To understand how to provide a transport service in the taxi and 
private hire industries for passengers who require assistance. 

§ Unit 7: To understand how to plan routes and charge fares in the taxi 
and private hire industry 

§ Unit 8: To understand how to transport parcels, luggage an
[...]
c qualification at another college where this Council’s local 
questions have not been used, will be required to complete a 
separate test. This test will assess the applications geographical 
knowledge of the district applied for and the Council’s own Byelaws 
and Conditions and will be conducted by Officers of the Council (the 
in-house test).  

II. Where an application for the grant of a driver licence has already 
gained the NVQ Certificate in Road Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi 
and Private Hire Driver) there will be no requirement for them to 
undertake the Btec qualification. However, if the applicant has not 
previously been licensed by Cheshire East Council they will be 
required to complete the in-house test.  

 
10.13 During the course of researching the changes to the testing arrangements, 

there are a number of further options that Members may wish to consider: 
 

§ Encouraging or requiring all licensed drivers to undertake the NVQ 
Certificate in Road Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi and Private Hire 
Driver) 

§ It would be possible to conduct a physical assessment of an 
applicant’s driving skills 

§ The physical driving assessment might also be used by the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee to confirm the driving skills of an existing 

Page 57



driver where a complaint or concern has being raised in relation to 
their driving skills 

10.14 Members may wish to provide an indication to Officers as to whether they 
would like more information on the above points.  

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report author: 
 
Name: Mr Bruce Kennerley 
Designation: Licensing Officer 
Tel No: 03001235015 
Email: bruce.kennerley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 58



Consultation Responses 
 
 

1. I have received your letter concerning the proposed changes. I have no 
comment on them. 
 

2. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Consultation – Thank you for 
your letter detail
[...]
ement officer advised us on this course and indeed Alison on 
my request attended with me to assess the course, and is there still to be the 
knowledge test as surely this is of great importance for any driver wishing to 
work in any zone.  
 
Officer Comments: It is intended that the requirement to undertake the Btec 
qualification will be placed on applicants for the grant of a licence only. The 
requirement will not extend to exiting drivers. However, there may be 
instances where an existing licensed driver fails to renew a licence before its 
expiration. In these instances any application will be dealt with as though it 
were a grant application. The application will therefore be required to have 
completed the Btec qualification. Dispensation from this requirement will be 
given to those who have passed the similar NVQ Certificate in Road 
Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi and Private Hire Driver) qualification.  

 
14. Item 5988 you ask about the Btec level 2, yet a short while ago most taxi 

drivers took the NVQ Is this to be accepted for existing drivers or are we all to 
be put for Betc and at whos expense As I for would object strongly to having 
to give up yet more time from work to sit another course when your previous 
licensing enforcement officer advised us on this course and indeed Alison on 
my request attended with me to assess the course, and is there still to be the 
knowledge test as surely this is of great importance for any driver wishing to 
work in any zone.  

 
15. Item 5988 you ask about the Btec level 2, yet a short while ago most taxi 

drivers took the NVQ Is this to be accepted for existing drivers or are we all to 
be put for Betc and at whos expense As I for would object strongly to having 
to give up yet more time from work to sit another course when your previous 
licensing enforcement officer advised us on this course and indeed Alison on 
my request attended with me to assess the course, and is there still to be the 
knowledge test as surely this is of great importance for any driver wishing to 
work in any zone.  

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 11/02/2013 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/03/2013 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 01/02/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 01/03/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/04/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 03/05/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 08/05/2013 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Draft Charitable Collection Policy
	Draft Charitable Collection - Appendix A

	7 Proposed Changes to the Joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Knowledge Test
	Consultation Responses Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, I Faseyi, M Hardy, D Mahon, M Parsons 
and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Fiona Crane, Lawyer 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington, H Davenport, A Harewood, M Sherratt and G Wait 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 3 January 2013, 11 February 2013 and 11 March 2013 
and the General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 1 February 
2013, 1 March 2013, 9 April 2013, 3 May 2013 and 8 May 2013 be 
received. 
 

5 DRAFT CHARITABLE COLLECTION POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding a proposed Charitable 
Collection Policy. 
 



All applications were currently processed in accordance with the policy or 
working practice adopted in each of the former Boroughs, as the Council 
did not have a Borough-wide Charitable Collections Policy. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Licensing Team Leader be authorised to undertake 
formal consultation on the proposed Charitable Collections Policy, subject 
to any necessary amendments being made to the first bullet point in 
paragraph 6.14.1. 
 

6 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER KNOWLEDGE TEST  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed changes to the 
testing of applicants for joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver 
Licences. 
 
During the course of research, it had become evident that many Licensing 
Authorities required applicants for driver licences to undergo a more formal 
testing process than that in place in Cheshire East, including the 
attainment of a national accredited and recognised qualification. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That all applications for the grant of a Joint Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Driver Licence received with effect from 1 July 2013 be 
accompanied by a Certificate confirming that the applicant has 
passed the BTEC Level 2 Certificate in the introduction to the role of 
the Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver. 

 
(b) That any application received prior to 1 July 2013 be processed in 

accordance with existing procedures. 
 
(c) That the Licensing Team Leader be granted delegated authority to 

agree and sign Service Level Agreements with the relevant colleges 
and set out how the application process would work in practice. 

 
(d) That the Licensing Team Leader be requested to investigate the 

feasibility of conducting physical assessments of applicants’ driving 
skills and encouraging or requiring all licensed drivers to undertake 
the NVQ Certificate in Road Passenger Vehicle driving (Taxi and 
Private Hire Driver). 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.25 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


